

CITY OF SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS MAYOR'S OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT JOSEPH A. CURTATONE MAYOR

MICHAEL F. GLAVIN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

PLANNING DIVISION STAFF

GEORGE PROAKIS, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING LORI MASSA, SENIOR PLANNER AMIE HAYES, PLANNER MELISSA WOODS, PLANNER DAWN PEREIRA, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT Case #: ZBA 2014-50 Date: June 19, 2014

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

PLANNING STAFF REPORT

Site: 72 Cedar Street

Applicant Name: Derick Snare

Applicant Address: 158 Central Street, Somerville, MA 02145
Property Owner Name: Kathryn Craig and Wayne Widdison
Property Owner Address: 7 Holden Road, #2, Belmont, MA 02478

Alderman: Mark Niedergang

<u>Legal Notice</u>: Applicant Derick Snare and Owners Kathryn Craig and Wayne Widdison seek a Special Permit under SZO §4.4.1 to alter a nonconforming two-family dwelling by adding a first floor addition and a third floor shed dormer. RB zone. Ward 5.

Dates of Public Hearing: Wednesday, July 16, 2014

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- 1. <u>Subject Property:</u> The subject parcel is a 2,880 square foot residential lot near Porter Square. The structure is a 2½ story, two-family dwelling, with 5 parking spaces on-site.
- 2. <u>Proposal:</u> The Applicant proposes to build an 84 square foot addition to first floor in the rear of the property and add a 20-foot long third floor shed dormer. The first-floor addition would have two south-facing windows and be topped with a deck with second-floor access. The dormer would contain a new bathroom and additional closet space, and would necessitate new stair access to the third floor. It would have one window from the bathroom, and two glass-block windows from each of the closets. New



Date: June 19, 2014 Case #: ZBA 2014-50 Site: 72 Cedar Street

windows would also be added in several locations on the side and rear of the structure, as well as second-floor French doors to access the deck.





72 Cedar Street

3. <u>Green Building Practices:</u> A number of new insulated glass windows and improved insulation in scope of work areas.

4. Comments:

Fire Prevention: Has been contacted but has not yet provided comments.

Engineering: Has been contacted and explained that the Engineering Office will need a letter from the design engineer summarizing the work and indicating any potential impacts from the project on stormwater runoff. If no impacts are intended it needs to be stated in the letter and acknowledged that any impacts to abutters or adjacent properties after the fact will be remedied by the owner at no cost to the City. This letter, to be kept on file in this office, should be enough to satisfy the engineering requirements.

Ward Alderman: Has been contacted but has not yet provided comments.

II. FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT (SZO §4.4.1):

In order to grant a special permit, the SPGA must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in §5.1.4 of the SZO. This section of the report goes through §5.1.4 in detail.

1. Information Supplied:

The Staff finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to the requirements of §5.1.2 of the SZO and allows for a comprehensive analysis of the project with respect to the required Special Permits.

2. <u>Compliance with Standards:</u> The Applicant must comply "with such criteria or standards as may be set forth in this Ordinance which refer to the granting of the requested special permit."

Under SZO §4.4.1, an existing single or two-family dwelling may alter a nonconformity through the granting of a Special Permit. Therefore, due to the existing nonconforming right (north) side yard setback

Page 3 of 6

Date: June 19, 2014 Case #: ZBA 2014-50 Site: 72 Cedar Street

(about 1.6-4.6 feet versus 8 feet minimum allowed), low pervious and landscaped area (12% each, versus 25% minimum landscaped area and 35% minimum pervious area allowed), short street frontage (36 feet versus 50 feet allowed) and the small lot size (2,880 square feet versus 7,500 square feet allowed), the proposed change, to enlarge the existing rear addition to create a dining area, requires a Special Permit.

In considering a Special Permit under §4.4 of the SZO, Staff find that the alterations proposed would not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure. The changes proposed will minimally increase the habitable space and not affect the streetscape, or negatively impact the adjacent property. The proposed enlarged addition will look into the side yard and would remain as one story. Other than existing nonconforming characteristics of the property, the proposal would comply with ground coverage (40%) and floor area ratio (0.68), and would not further exacerbate nonconforming aspects of the structure.

3. <u>Consistency with Purposes:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "is consistent with (1) the general purposes of this Ordinance as set forth in Article 1, and (2) the purposes, provisions, and specific objectives applicable to the requested special permit which may be set forth elsewhere in this Ordinance, such as, but not limited to, those purposes at the beginning of the various Articles."

The proposal is consistent with the general purposes of the Ordinance as set forth under §1.2, which includes, but is not limited to promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Somerville; to protect health; to secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to conserve the value of land and buildings; and to encourage the most appropriate use of land throughout the City.

The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the RB district, which is, "To establish and preserve medium density neighborhoods of one-, two- and three-family homes, free from other uses except those which are both compatible with and convenient to the residents of such districts."

The proposal to add habitable space through a small single-story rear addition and third floor shed dormer will enable the occupants to add a dining room and an additional bathroom. The addition is contextual to the existing structure and to surrounding properties. This proposal would not negatively impact the streetscape, nor be detrimental to adjacent properties.

4. <u>Site and Area Compatibility:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "(i)s designed in a manner that is compatible with the characteristics of the built and unbuilt surrounding area, including land uses."

The parcel is located in a Residence B zoning district near Porter Square. The surrounding Residential B and adjacent Residential A zoning districts are composed of one, two and three-family dwellings and a few larger apartment buildings along Cedar Street. The surrounding dwellings along Cedar Street are predominantly similar in that they are gable-end, $2\frac{1}{2}$ story structures.

The additional living space will have minimal to no impact on abutters (the proposed dormer would be positioned such that the glazed window will be offset from the abutter's window, and the glass block windows will not allow views into the abutter's bathroom), will not affect the streetscape, and minimally enlarges the existing footprint. The first-floor addition will overlook the side and back yard, and the shed dormer will mimic the form of the structure next door, which applied for and received a Special Permit for a dormer addition in 2009, also with one regular widow and a glass block window. Proposed

Page 4 of 6

Date: June 19, 2014 Case #: ZBA 2014-50 Site: 72 Cedar Street

alterations to the building will enhance the interior plan through the addition of a dining area and bathroom, and is contextual with the existing structure.

- 7. <u>Housing Impact:</u> Will not create adverse impacts on the stock of existing affordable housing.
- 8. <u>SomerVision Plan:</u> Complies with the applicable goals, policies and actions of the SomerVision plan, including the following, as appropriate: Preserve and enhance the character of Somerville's neighborhoods, Transform key opportunity areas, Preserve and expand an integrated, balanced mix of safe, affordable and environmentally sound rental and homeownership units for households of all sizes and types from diverse social and economic groups; and, make Somerville a regional employment center with a mix of diverse and high-quality jobs.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Special Permit under §4.4.1

Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, the above findings and subject to the following conditions, the Planning Staff recommends **CONDITIONAL APPROVAL** of the requested **SPECIAL PERMIT.**

The recommendation is based upon a technical analysis by Planning Staff of the application material based upon the required findings of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance, and is based only upon information submitted prior to the public hearing. This report may be revised or updated with new recommendations, findings and/or conditions based upon additional information provided to the Planning Staff during the public hearing process.

Date: June 19, 2014 Case #: ZBA 2014-50 Site: 72 Cedar Street

#	Condition		Timeframe for Compliance	Verified (initial)	Notes			
	Approval is for the first floor addition and third floor shed dormer. This approval is based upon the following application materials and the plans submitted by the Applicant:		BP/CO	ISD/Pln g.				
	Date (Stamp Date)	Submission						
1	6/12/14	Initial application submitted to the City Clerk's Office						
	(6/18/14)	Plans submitted to OSPCD (Existing: Floor plans, elevations, sections; Proposed: Floor plans, elevations, sections.)						
	(7/8/14)	Revised plans submitted to OSPCD (Existing: Floor plans, elevations, sections; Proposed: Floor plans, elevations, sections.)						
Dro	Any changes to the approved must receive SPGA approval. Construction							
116	Has been contacted and explained that the Engineering		BP	Eng.				
2	Office will need a letter from summarizing the work and impacts from the project or impacts are intended it need and acknowledged that any adjacent properties after the the owner at no cost to the on file in this office, should	om the design engineer indicating any potential in stormwater runoff. If no ds to be stated in the letter impacts to abutters or the fact will be remedied by City. This letter, to be kept						
Con	engineering requirements.							
3	All construction materials and equipment must be stored onsite. If occupancy of the street layout is required, such occupancy must be in conformance with the requirements of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices and the prior approval of the Traffic and Parking Department must be obtained.		During Construction	T&P				
Des	ign			<u> </u>				
4	detail.	the existing in size, color and	СО	Plng.				
5		Il receptacle is required for the and an electrical receptacle is if there is no access to the	Final sign off	Wiring Inspecto r				
Public Safety								
6	The Applicant or Owner shall Bureau's requirements.	meet the Fire Prevention	СО	FP				

Date: June 19, 2014 Case #: ZBA 2014-50 Site: 72 Cedar Street

Final Sign-Off							
	The Applicant shall contact Planning Staff at least five	Final sign	Plng.		İ		
	working days in advance of a request for a final inspection	off	_				
7	by Inspectional Services to ensure the proposal was						
	constructed in accordance with the plans and information						
	submitted and the conditions attached to this approval						
	The Facility	CONVE	OOD MDL-94	/ 3/			
	THREE FAM MOLOS		/ /	part as well as	0.		
		APT 4-8 MDL-01	178	18 18			
1	CONDO MDL-05		In	RC #	27		
	The state of the s	~ \/	1 mos	AMILY & B	7//		
	CONDO MDL-05 ST. S.	THREE FAM MDL-01		AMUS BY BY	II_{-1}		
THIP		7//	14				
. Chi	The state of the s		IMDA	AMILY A	The same		
		\sim /	/ \	~ MI	THOUSE FAMI MOT SI		
		× //	TWO FAMIL	×	100		
/		3/		SING FAM	EX.		
1			TWO FAMILY	7 1	71		
4		// / //		SING FAMLY	4		
AME Y			WO FAMILY		7/		
SING FAMEY			_ /	SING FAMILY	/		
5/		TWO/F	AMICY /	SING FAMEY	7 2		
	STREET TO RAILS OF			My s	SINGFAMU		
5	So The state of th	Two seasons	<u> </u>	TWO FAMILY 37	\ \frac{1}{2}		
		TWO/FAMILY	7		TWO PANNIE		
				1 St. 8	Time		
	TWO PAMILY	TWO FAMILY	\forall	7 4/	1		
	TWO FAMILY SIN		SING F.	AMLY AMLY	THE FAMILY		
/	TWO FAMILY SIN	NG FAMLY	RA	- (4/)	100		
SING FAUNTY	TWO FAMILY TWO FAMILY	NG FAMLY		The sales	FAMILY		
g 2	TWO FAMILY	Since Fam.		1 2	FAMILY		
15	RB/		1				
	SING FAMILY RB		Sme Fam.	SING FAMIL	N \		
V	RB WO FAMILY RB RB RB ROP RAPT 4.8 MOI: 04	147			2.		
/		The state of the s	Com /	TO THE STATE OF TH	WO FAMIL		
	S FAM MD CON THE PART AS MOTO OF THREE PART	All Sames She	CEDAR		/		
	FIN MOUSE THE PROPERTY OF THE		1 5	ENDE	//		
THREE	FAM MDCOI	J 3	SFINEY SFINEY	1	//		
	FIM MDGI	" MOLO	Sing Family	LI Samuer	SING FAMIL		
coyo	O MO TWO FAMILY		7637	E / 17	'		
1/	OT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT	$A^*/$	/ short		/		
HRE	FAM MDL 01 TWO FAMILY	Line /	SING FAMLY	\forall //	SINGERMEY		
		The state of the s	4 por	$I \cup I$	ING.		
	TWO FAMILY	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	AM MOLON	W AT	27		
\perp	TWO FAMILY TWO FAMILY CONDO MDL-05 TWO FAMILY CONDO MDL-05			SING FAMEL	1		
	TWO FAMILY CONDO MOL-05 THEET AN MOL-01 SUMMER SUMMER SO			£ / \	\		
	CONDO MDL-05	V // 3 //	90	SING FAMLY	Λ		
TV	VO FAMILY YOUR FAMILY	¥ //	Į / P		11		
N.C.	VO FAMILY TOWN FAMILY	Per :	"ULTI MOES	SING FAMEY	1		
(Pino)	VO FAMILY TOVO FAMILY TOVO FAMILY TOVO FAMILY	(1/2 X	/ / /	The same	$V \downarrow$		
Fightery	4	/ /	/ *		$\sqrt{11}$		
G P.4	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		/ /-	SING FAMLY	-		
No.	TWO GAMES S S S	The same of the sa	/ .*	Subject Pard	cel 🏲		
NI	ODTU 100 AU	120	(- Journald			
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	CONDO MOLOS	TO FAMILY	7				